CHAPTER 414-S. F. No. 1046

An act fixing the salaries and clerk hire of judges of the probate court in certain counties.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Salaries of judge of probate in certain counties.—In each county of this state now or hereafter having a population of not less than 16,000 nor more than 20,000 inhabitants, and an assessed valuation exclusive of moneys and credits of not less than \$10,000,000 nor more than \$15,-000,000, and full and fractional congressional townships of not less than 22 nor more than 30, the salaries of the judge of probate court shall be \$2,200 per annum and he shall be allowed the sum of \$1200 per annum as clerk hire. Said salary and clerk hire shall be paid in the same manner as are salaries of other county officers and employees and shall be in full compensation for all services performed for the county as judge of probate including services performed while acting in capacity as judge of the juvenile court.

Approved April 24, 1941.

CHAPTER 415-S. F. No. 1224

An act relating to intoxicating liquor; amending Mason's Supplement 1940, Section 3200-28.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Law amended.—Mason's Supplement 1940, Section 3200-28, is hereby amended to read as follows:

"3200-28. Regulation of sales—prohibited times, places and persons—orderly conduct—gambling devices—prostitutes —employment of minors—pool and billiard tables.—No sale of intoxicating liquor shall be made on Sunday nor before three o'clock P. M. on any Memorial day nor before eight o'clock P. M. on any Election day in the district in which such election shall be held. No "On sale" shall be made before eight o'clock A. M., or after 12 o'clock midnight on any day. Provided, however, in cities of the first class only, 'On sale' may be permitted until two hours after 12 o'clock midnight on Saturday and until one hour after 12 o'clock midnight on Monday, Tuesday, Wednesday, Thursday and

765

[Chap.

Friday. No 'Off sale' shall be made before *eight* o'clock A. M. or after eight o'clock P. M. of any day except Saturday, on which day 'Off sales' may be made until ten o'clock P. M.; provided, however, that no "Off sale" shall be made on New Year's day, January 1: Memorial day, May 30; Independence day, July 4: Thanksgiving day or Christmas day, December 25: but on the evenings preceding such days, if the sale of liquor is not otherwise prohibited on such evenings, "Off sales" may be made until ten o'clock P. M., except that no off sale shall be made on December 24 after eight o'clock P. M. No 'On sale' place of business shall be permitted to have swinging doors or opaque windows. All sales shall be made in full view of the public. No intoxicating liquor shall be sold or furnished for any purpose whatever to any person under the age of 21 years, or to an habitual drunkard or to any person obviously intoxicated or to any of the persons to whom sale is prohibited by statute or by reason of sale to whom a penalty is provided by statute. No intoxicating liquors shall be sold within the *capitol* or upon the grounds thereof. or upon the state fair grounds or in any place where such sales shall be prohibited by law or by the ordinance of any city, village or borough. Every licensee shall be responsible for the conduct of his place of business and for conditions of sobriety and order therein. No licensee shall keep, possess or operate, or permit the keeping, possession or operation of, on the licensed premises, or in any room adjoining the licensed premises, any slot machine, dice or any gambling device or apparatus, nor permit any gambling therein, or permit the licensed premises or any room in the same or in any adjoining building, directly or indirectly under its control, to be used as a resort for prostitutes or other disorderly persons. No person under 21 years of age shall be employed in any rooms constituting the place in which intoxicating liquors are sold at retail "On sale." No pool table or billiard table shall be kept or used in any 'On sale' premises except a club as defined in this act. Nothing herein contained or omissions shall be construed as repealing any prior amendments to the foregoing sections by the 1941 session of the legislature."

Approved April 24, 1941.